

ORAL ARGUMENT SCHEDULED FOR SEPTEMBER 14, 2012

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE
DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

Nos. 12-5117 & 12-5118

CENTER FOR INDIVIDUAL FREEDOM,
Defendant-Appellant,

and

HISPANIC LEADERSHIP FUND,
Defendant-Appellant,

v.

CHRIS VAN HOLLEN,
Plaintiff-Appellee,

and

FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION,
*Defendant-Appellee.*¹

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

**BRIEF OF APPELLANT
HISPANIC LEADERSHIP FUND**

Dated: June 20, 2012

Jason Torchinsky (D.C. Bar No. 976033)
Michael Bayes
Christopher Winkelman
HOLTZMAN VOGEL JOSEFIK PLLC
45 North Hill Drive
Suite 100
Warrenton, VA 20186
(540) 341-8808

Attorneys for Hispanic Leadership Fund

¹The Federal Election Commission's (FEC) vote on whether to appeal to this Court resulted in a three-to-three deadlock.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES v

GLOSSARY..... x

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION..... 1

ISSUES PRESENTED..... 1

STATUTES AND REGULATIONS 2

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 2

STATEMENT OF THE FACTS 3

 A. Background..... 3

 B. Judicial and Regulatory Response to FECA 5

 C. Judicial and Regulatory Response to BCRA..... 6

 D. Adoption of the ‘Functional Equivalence’ Test 8

 E. Recent Developments 12

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 12

STANDARD OF REVIEW 14

ARGUMENT 14

 I. Representative Van Hollen Lacks Standing
to Challenge 11 C.F.R. § 104.20(c)(9) 14

 A. *Informational standing is not established*..... 15

 B. *The relief sought is not available under the Act* 19

 II. The District Court erred in denying *Chevron* deference to the FEC’s
regulatory determinations because the statute is ambiguous, Congress
did not speak on the matter at issue, and post-enactment judicial action
fundamentally altered the application of the statute by permitting that
which Congress forbade 22

 A. *BCRA contains Congress’s blanket prohibition of corporate-
funded electioneering communications*..... 23

 B. *BCRA’s statutory reporting language is ambiguous when taken
in context of the Act, FEC regulations and Court decisions*.... 32

C. *Severability* 38

III. The FEC’s 2007 Regulation is Reasonable and Satisfies the
Requirements of step two of the *Chevron* test..... 40

CONCLUSION 44

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. amend. I4
 U.S. Const. art. I..... 16

CASES

American Federation of Labor and Congress of Indus. Organizations v. FEC,
 333 F.3d 168 (D.C. Cir. 2003)..... 42
Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc., 477 U.S. 242 (1986)..... 14
Arizona Public Service Co. v. EPA, 211 F.3d 1280 (D.C. Cir. 2000)..... 29
Bell Atl. Tel. Cos. v. FCC, 131 F.3d 1044 (D.C. Cir. 1997)..... 24
 **Buckley v. Valeo*, 424 U.S. 1 (1976)..... 5, 6, 8
Center For Individual Freedom, Inc. v. Tennant, No. 1:08-cv-00190,
 2011U.S. Dist. LEXIS 78514, (S.D.W.Va. July 18, 2011) 21, 42
Chamber of Commerce of U.S. v. FEC, 76 F.3d 1234 (D.C. Cir. 1996)..... 42
 **Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. NRDC*, 467 U.S. 837 (1984)..... 3, 22, 23, 28, 39
Citizens United v. FEC, 588 U.S. --, 130 S. Ct. 876 (2010)..... 33
Defenders of Wildlife v. Guitierrez, 532 F.3d 913 (D.C. Cir. 2008) 14
Edward J. Bartolo Corp. v. Fla. Gulf Coast Bldg. & Constr. Trades Council,
 485 U.S. 568 (1988)..... 29
FEC v. Akins, 524 U.S. 11 (1998)..... 15, 17, 18, 19
 **FEC v. Massachusetts Citizens for Life, Inc.*, 479 U.S. 238 (1986)..... *Passim*
 **FEC v. Wisconsin Right to Life, Inc.*, 551 U.S. 449 (2007)..... *Passim*
Florida v. U.S. Dept. of Health & Human Servs., 648 F.3d 1235 (11th Cir. 2011),
cert. granted sub nom. National Federation of Independent Business v. Sebelius
 132 S. Ct. 603 (U.S. Nov. 14, 2011) (No. 11-393)..... 13
Massachusetts v. EPA, 549 U.S. 497 (2007)..... 31

Matsushita Elec. Indus. Co. v. Zenith Radio Corp., 475 U.S. 574 (1986)..... 14

Mayo Found. for Med. Educ. & Research v. United States,
131 S. Ct. 704 (U.S. 2011)..... 23

**McConnell v. FEC*, 540 U.S. 93 (2003)*Passim*

Nat’l Cable & Telecomms. Ass’n v. Brand X Internet Servs.,
545 U.S. 967 (2005)..... 23

New York v. EPA, 443 F.3d 880 (D.C. Cir. 2006)..... 32

Penn. Dep’t of Corrections v. Yeskey, 524 U.S. 206 (1998) 31

Port of N.Y. Auth. v. Baker, Watts & Co., 392 F.2d 497 (D.C. Cir. 1968)..... 25

Rust v. Sullivan, 500 U.S. 173 (1991)..... 29

Schneider v. Dumbarton Developers Inc., 767 F.2d 1007 (D.C. Cir. 1985) 25

Shays v. FEC, 414 F.3d 76 (D.C. Cir. 2005) 16

Shays v. FEC (Shays III), 528 F.3d 914 (D.C. Cir. 2008)..... 15, 19

U.S. v. Richardson, 418 U.S. 166 (1974)..... 16

Van Hollen v. FEC, Case No. 11-0766, 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 44342
(D.D.C. March 30, 2012) (“Mem. Op.”)*Passim*

STATUTES

*2 U.S.C. §§ 431-55.....4

2 U.S.C. § 431(a)(11)(A) 33

2 U.S.C. § 431(8)(A)(i)..... 7, 35

2 U.S.C. § 431(11) 32

2 U.S.C. § 434(a) 34

2 U.S.C. § 434(c)(2)(C)9

2 U.S.C. § 434(f)(1) 33

2 U.S.C. § 434(f)(3)(C)..... 33, 34

2 U.S.C. § 434(f)(2)(E) 7, 9
 2 U.S.C. § 434(f)(2)(F) 7, 9, 20
 2 U.S.C. § 437d(a)(8).....4
 2 U.S.C. § 437g..... 17
 2 U.S.C. § 437g(a)(8)(A) 17
 2 U.S.C. § 441b(a)6
 2 U.S.C. § 441b(b)(2).....6
 5 U.S.C. § 706.....2
 28 U.S.C. § 12911
 28 U.S.C. § 13311
 *116 Stat. 81 (2002)..... 4, 10

REGULATIONS, RULES, AND LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

11 C.F.R. § 104.20(c)(9) *Passim*
 11 C.F.R. § 104.20(c)(7)7
 11 C.F.R. § 104.20(c)(8) 10, 11, 39
 11 C.F.R. § 109.10(e)(1)(b)(i)9
 67 Fed. Reg. 51,131 (Aug. 7, 2002)..... 34
 67 Fed. Reg. 64,555 (Oct. 21, 2002).....8
 67 Fed. Reg. 64,653 (Aug. 23, 2002)..... 28
 67 Fed. Reg. 65,190 (Oct. 23, 2002)..... 6, 7
 68 Fed. Reg. 404 (Jan. 3, 2003) 6, 7, 8, 36
 72 Fed. Reg. 50,261 (Aug. 31, 2007)..... 40
 72 Fed. Reg. 72,899 (Dec. 26, 2007) 4, 11, 41, 42
 Fed. R. Civ. P. 62 12

147 Cong. Rec. S2845 (daily ed. March 26, 2001) 27
147 Cong. Rec. S2882 (daily ed. March 26, 2001) 25, 26, 27, 29
147 Cong. Rec. S3022 (daily ed. March 28, 2001) 25, 27, 29
147 Cong. Rec. S3233 (daily ed. April 2, 2001) 25, 27, 29
